
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (North)
Tuesday, 3rd September, 2019 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman)
Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman)
Matthew Allen
Andrew Baldwin
Tony Bevis
Toni Bradnum
Alan Britten
Peter Burgess
Roy Cornell
Christine Costin
Leonard Crosbie
Brian Donnelly
Ruth Fletcher
Billy Greening
Frances Haigh
Tony Hogben

Richard Landeryou
Gordon Lindsay
John Milne
Colin Minto
Christian Mitchell
Godfrey Newman
Louise Potter
Stuart Ritchie
David Skipp
Ian Stannard
Claire Vickers
Belinda Walters
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 7 - 12

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 6 August 2019
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

5. Appeals 13 - 14

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/19/1149 - Christs Hospital School, The Avenue, Christs Hospital 15 - 58

Ward: South
[...]
debate

                              Vote on original recommendation Member to move  Member to move
alternative motion alternative motion

    to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give  
    planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further             

Majority in favour? Majority against? information required)
Original recommendation Original recommendation
carried – REFUSED not carried – THIS IS NOT AN

APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION             Another Member Another member
seconds seconds

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid Vote on alternative
vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL  motion to DEFER
motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*

Majority in favour? Majority against? Majority in favour? Majority against?
Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried
- APPROVED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL - DEFERRED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL

RECOMMENDATION* RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

P
age 6



1

Planning Committee (North)
6 AUGUST 2019

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Andrew Baldwin, Tony Bevis, Toni Bradnum, 
Alan Britten, Peter Burgess, Roy Cornell, Christine Costin, 
Leonard Crosbie, Brian Donnelly, Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, 
Frances Haigh, Tony Hogben, Richard Landeryou, Gordon Lindsay, 
John Milne, Colin Minto, Godfrey Newman, Louise Potter, David Skipp, 
Ian Stannard, Claire Vickers and Belinda Walters

Apologies: Councillors: Christian Mitchell, Stuart Ritchie and Tricia Youtan

PCN/20  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 July 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/21  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/18/2687 - Councillor Andrew Baldwin declared a Personal and Prejudicial 
Interest as he is a Member of the West Sussex County Council.

DC/18/2687 - Councillor Elizabeth Kitchen declared a Personal and Prejudicial 
Interest as she is a Member of the West Sussex County Council.

PCN/22  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/23  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/24  DC/18/2687 - FORMER NOVARTIS SITE, PARSONAGE ROAD, HORSHAM

Councillor Elizabeth Kitchen was not present for this item. Councillor Andrew 
Baldwin spoke after the officer presentation and then left the meeting for the 
remainder of this item. 

The Head of Development reported that this application sought outline planning 
permission for the erection of up to 300 dwellings, including i the conversion of 
existing office buildings, up to 25,000 square metres of employment floor 
spaces, and some flexible commercial/community space. An equipped play 
area would be included in the main open space area of the site.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (North)
6 August 2019

2

Up to 308 residential parking spaces and up to 872 spaces in the employment 
area were indicated.  These would include two multi-storey parking courts.  The 
proposal included improvements to pedestrian and vehicular accesses from 
Parsonage Road and Wimblehurst Road, and new cycle/pedestrian accesses 
from Parsonage Road.    All matters were reserved except for access.  

The application site was located in the built-up area of Horsham, south of 
Parsonage Road and east of Wimblehurst Road and had been used by 
Norvartis Pharmaceuticals until 2014.  Railway lines lay along the south and 
west boundaries.  Construction of 160 dwellings north of the site was underway.

North Horsham Parish Council and neighbouring Denne Neighbourhood 
Council both raised concerns mostly related to traffic issues and pedestrian 
safety.  There had been 60 public consultation responses objecting to the 
application.  Wimblehurst Road Residents Group, Horsham District Cycle 
Forum and the Horsham Society had all objected to the application. County 
Councillor Peter Catchpole raised concerns regarding traffic volumes.  Two 
public consultation responses had been in support of the proposal.

3 members of the public spoke in objection to the application. The applicant and 
the applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. A 
representative of North Horsham Parish Council, Denne Neighbourhood 
Council, and Forest Neighbourhood Council spoke in objection to the 
application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; the character and visual amenity of the locality; highway and 
pedestrian safety, including vehicular and pedestrian access; dwelling type and 
tenure mix; the amenity of neighbouring occupiers; impact on heritage, nature 
conservation, flooding, land contamination and archaeology.  

Members raised concerns regarding potential Highway issues that could arise 
within the site and the surrounding area should this application be approved. It 
was proposed that this application be refused.

RESOLVED

That the application be referred to Full Council as the Director of 
Place deemed that the Committee was minded to make a decision 
that could result in significant costs to the Council. This decision was 
made in accordance with Paragraph 3.6.2(d) of the Horsham District 
Council Constitution.

PCN/25  DC/18/0363 - DEERSWOOD, SOUTHWATER STREET, SOUTHWATER

The Head of Development reported that this application sought retrospective 
permission for the erection of a two-storey house, detached triple garage with 

Page 8



Planning Committee (North)
6 August 2019

3

3

store and BBQ area, detached carport, new highway access and associated 
landscaping.  The application followed permission DC/15/2127 for two dwellings 
known as Deerswood and Stags Le
[...]
ocated in the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty, southeast of Grouse Road and was surrounded by fields and 
woodland.  It was east of Elenge Plat, a large detached property that had a 
‘chauffeur’s dwelling’ and workshop in its curtilage.  There were a few other 
properties along Grouse Road.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; design and appearance of the proposal; impact on the character 
and appearance of the countryside and the AONB; the privacy and amenity of 
nearby residents; and highway safety and parking.

Members noted that planning permission to convert the piggery buildings into a 
single storey dwelling had been granted in 2016.
    

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/0419 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported and to reference being made in the materials 
condition to the High Weald AONB design guidance document.

PCN/29  DC/19/0741 - WILLOW COTTAGE, 21A CEDAR CLOSE, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the felling of two Cypress trees and one section of a Sycamore.  The application 
also sought surgery to a Cypress hedge along the western boundary of the 
property.  

The application site was located in a residential area within the built-up area of 
Horsham.  The trees grew close to the southern boundary of the property near 

Page 11



Planning Committee (North)
6 August 2019

6

the boundary fence with properties in Springfield Park Road.  The hedge ran 
along the western boundary adjoining 32 and 33 Springfield Crescent.

The Neighbourhood Council had not commented on the application. There had 
been nine responses to the public consultation objecting to the application. 

Members considered the officer’s assessment which included: the history of 
trees on the site and surrounding area; the poor health of the trees subject to 

[...]

Horsham
West Sussex
RH12 3BU

Written 
Representation

Appeal 
Dismissed

Application 
Refused

N/A

DC/18/1128 Ivy Cottage
The Haven 
Billingshurst
West Sussex
RH14 9BS

Written 
Representation

Appeal 
Dismissed

Application 
Refused

N/A

DC/18/1130 Ivy Cottage
The Haven 
Billingshurst
West Sussex
RH14 9BS

Written 
Representation

Appeal 
Dismissed

Application 
Refused

N/A

Page 14



Contact Officer: Angela Moore Tel: 01403 215288

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee North

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 03 September 2019

DEVELOPMENT:

Proposed two storey extension to the existing sports centre to provide 
two new swimming pool, spa facilities, two class studios, a fitness suite 
and cafe. Construction of a six-lane, all-weather running track with eight-
lane sprint track and ancillary athletic facilities and floodlighting. 
Construction of a 3G artificial grass pitch with floodlighting.  Relocation of 
spoil on land to the east. Creation of an unlit outdoor adventure area with 
15 stations east of the new track. Associated car parking for 272 cars, 
and a new permanent access to Christ Hospital Road, closure of the 
existing Infirmary Drive access with conversion of disused section of drive 
to a sprint track. Erection of associated equipment store, fencing and 
lighting

SITE: Christs Hospital School The Avenue Christs Hospital Horsham West 
Sussex RH13 0LJ  

WARD: Southwater North

APPLICATION: DC/19/1149

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Francis Pulvermacher   Address: Christs Hospital School,  
The Avenue Christs Hospital RH13 0LJ    

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: 1. More than eight persons in different 
households have made a written representation, 
which disclose material considerations, are 
within the consultation period and are 
inconsistent with the officer’s recommendation.

2. By request of Local Member

3. By request of Parish Council 

RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission, subject to appropriate conditions

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2 The application is a re-submission of application DC/18/1268 which was refused by the 
Council in January 2019. The reasons for refusal of DC/18/1268 were the following: 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



2

(1) The proposal results in significant landscape harm in a countryside location which is 
not outweighed by the benefits of the development; and

(2) The development would result in an adverse effect upon the amenity of the 
neighbouring residents by virtue of noise and light.

 The current application seeks full planning permission for various additional sports and 
recreation facilities, additional car parking and landscaping to be located in the vicinity of 
the existing Bluecoats Sports Centre in conjunction with Christ’s Hospital school. In 
summary, the application proposes the following: 
 2-storey extension to the Bluecoats Sports Centre, containing a new four lane teaching 

and leisure pool with viewing gallery, associated spa facilities and changing rooms; 2x 
new class studios; a fitness suite, new WC’s, and enlarged café; 

 Six lane all-weather running track (and 8-lane sprint track) with floodlighting and 
ancillary athletics facilities; 

 Athletics equipment store;
 Outdoor exercise area (‘Adventure Trail’) with 15 ‘activity stations’ 
 Downgrading and closure of part of the existing Infirmary Drive to sprint track;
 3G artificial grass pitch for rugby and football, with floodlighting;
 Car parking for 272 cars (236 formal spaces and 36 overflow);
 New permanent access road from Christ Hospital Road;
 Use of land to the east to relocate spoil;
 Associated landscaping, planting, fencing and lighting/flood lighting.

1.3 The key differences between the current application and the previously refused 
application (DC/18/1268) are as follows: 

 Adventure Trail has been relocated away from Christ Hospital Road, and has been 
reduced in scale;

 Athletics track h
[...]
d a re-designation 
of the NP area which was approved in May 2016. In October 2018, the Parish Council 
published a Regulation-14 draft plan for a 6-week period of consultation which ended on 
16th November 2018. The consultation documents included the draft plan (including site 
allocations), policies maps, draft SEA, site assessment report, and a landscape capacity 
study. Despite the publication of the Regulation-14 draft neighbourhood plan, limited weight 
can currently be given to the Neighbourhood Planning process in Southwater at present.

2.6 PARISH DESIGN STATEMENT
Southwater Parish Design Statement (2011)

2.7 PLANNING HISTORY AND RELEVANT APPLICATIONS

DC/18/1268 Proposed two storey extension to the existing sports 
centre to provide a new swimming pool, spa facilities, 
two class studios and a fitness suite.  Construction of 
a new all-weather running track with ancillary athletic 
facilities and an outdoor exercise area. Construction 
of a 3G artificial grass pitch. Use of land to the east 
of Infirmary Drive to relocate spoil and create an unlit 
running trail. Creation of car parking for 272 cars, and 
a new permanent access to Christ Hospital Road. 
Closure of the existing Infirmary Drive access, and 
conversion of the existing Infirmary Drive to form a 
sprint track. Erection of associated equipment store, 
fencing and lighting.

Application Refused on 
10.01.2019

DC/17/2635 Erection of temporary road for construction traffic for 
the duration of the development of previously 
permitted catering facilities (DC/17/1216 ).

Application Permitted on 
29.01.2018

DC/17/1216 Proposed demolition of existing catering building and 
erection of replacement catering building, including 
office, classrooms, associated soft and hard 
landscaping and new sub-station area. (Full 
planning)

Application Permitted on 
04.09.2017

Page 20



7

DC/16/0789 New all-weather pitch to replace existing with 
associated fencing and floodlights

Application Permitted on 
0
[...]
 the First Protocol 
(Protection of Property) of the Human Rights Act 1998 are relevant to this application, 
Consideration of Human rights forms part of the planning assessment below.

5. HOW THE PROPOSAL WILL HELP TO REDUCE CRIME AND DISORDER

5.1 It is not considered that the development would be likely to have any significant impact on 
crime and disorder.

6. PLANNING ASSESSMENTS

6.1 The main issues are the principle of the development in the location and the effect of the 
development on:
 The character of the development and the visual amenities of the street scene.
 The amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties.
 Highways impact and other material considerations. 

Principle of development

6.2 The application site lies in the countryside outside of the defined built-up area of any 
settlement. Given this location, the initial principle of the proposal needs to be considered in 
the context of Paragraph 79 of the NPPF and policies 1, 2, 3, 4 and 26 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework (HDPF).

Page 62



6.3 Paragraph 79 of the NPPF seeks to promote sustainable development in rural areas and 
advises that new isolated homes in the countryside should be avoided unless there are 
special circumstances. On the basis of the available information, it is not apparent that the 
schemes architectural quality would be sufficient to significantly enhance its immediate 
setting, and the proposed dwelling, by virtue of its design, size and positioning, would be a 
clearly noticeable feature in the landscape, which currently benefits from an open feel and 
undeveloped nature. It is not therefore considered that the proposal could be regarded as a 
special circumstance under Paragraph 79 of the NPPF that would allow the construction of 
an isolated dwelling in the countryside  to be supported.

6.4 Policies 3 and 4 of the HDPF set out that development will be permitted within the towns and 
larger villages in the District which have defined built up areas
[...]
e for this 
countryside location.  

Page 64



6.16 For the reasons set out, it is considered that the proposed development would not accord 
with the core principles of sustainable development, contrary to policies 1, 2, 3, 4, 15 and 26 
of the Horsham District Planning Framework. It is also considered that the proposed 
development would not be of such exceptional quality or innovative design as to the meet 
the tests of Paragraph 79 of the National Planning Policy Framework. It is therefore 
recommended that the application is refused on the grounds that the proposed dwelling is 
located in the countryside, outside of any defined built-up area boundary, on a site not 
allocated for development within the Horsham District Planning Framework, or an adopted 
neighbourhood plan, and that the need for a stable building has not been adequately justified, 
and therefore the proposal represents unsustainable development contrary to policies 1, 3, 
4 and 26 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015) and guidance within the NPPF.

Character and appearance of the proposal and visual amenities of the street scene

6.17 Policy 32 of the HDPF requires high quality design that complements the locally distinctive 
character of the district and contributes a sense of place in the way they integrate with their 
surroundings. Policy 33 of the HDPF sets out the Council's development principles in order 
to conserve and enhance the natural and built environment. The policy, amongst other 
criteria, requires proposals to ensure that the scale, massing and appearance of the 
development is of a high standard of design and layout and where relevant relates 
sympathetically with the built surroundings, landscape, open spaces and routes within and 
adjoining the site, including any impact on the skyline and important views and be locally 
distinctive in character and respect the character of the surrounding area.

6.18 The proposed dwelling would consist of waney edge timber board
[...]
of the 
existing site and the existing building to be removed, no apparent ecology concerns are 
raised and it is considered that the proposals would have a low ecological impact and overall 
the proposals are considered to be acceptable in this regard.

Page 66



Drainage

6.29 The site is located within Flood Zone 1 where there is a low probability of flooding and where 
residential development is considered acceptable by the NPPF. Southern Water have 
commented that there is no public sewer in the vicinity of the site. If recommended for 
approval, a condition could be imposed requiring the submission and approval of details 
relating to the proposed means of foul and surface water drainage for the site prior to 
commencement of development.

Proposed use of the land for a paddock

6.30 As part of the proposals in relation to the erection of the stables building, the application 
includes the change of use of a section of land to the southern corner of the site, which would 
be used as a paddock area. Whilst this area of land is in close proximity to the eastern 
boundary of the site which adjoins the public highway, it is considered that the use of this 
land for equestrian purposes would be acceptable and would not be uncommon within this 
rural setting, in accordance with Policy 29 of the HDPF.

Conclusion and planning balance

6.31 It is considered that the scheme, for the construction of a new dwelling with associated stable 
building, would be contrary to the overarching strategy and hierarchical approach of 
concentrating development within the main settlements as set out in the HDPF. The proposal 
for a new building dwelling on the site is not considered to be essential to its countryside 
location and consequently represents an inappropriate, unsustainable and unacceptable 
form of development in this location. Additionally, the site has not been allocated for housing 
development with the ‘made’ Slinfold Neighbourhood Plan and was therefore not deemed to 
be appropriate for housing at a local level.  As outlined, the applicant’s fall back argument 
regarding the potential to convert the barn to residential use under Class Q is disputed. The 
proposal is also considered inappropriate in terms of its design and would stand out in this 
location as an unsympathetic addition.  

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

6.32 Horsham District Council has adopted a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 
Schedule which took effect on 1st October 2017.

6.33 It is considered that this development constitutes CIL liable development.  At the time 
of drafting this report the proposal involves the following:

Use Description Proposed Existing Net Gain
District Wide Zone 1 130 0 130

Total Gain
Total Demolition 59

6.34 Please note that exemptions and/or reliefs may be applied for up until the commencement 
of a chargeable development.

6.34 In the event that planning permission is granted, a CIL Liability Notice will be issued 
thereafter. CIL payments are payable on commencement of development.

Page 67



7. RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 It is recommended that planning permission is refused for the following reasons: 

Reasons for Refusal:

 1. The proposed dwelling is located in a countryside location, outside of any defined built-
up area boundary, on a site not allocated for development within the Horsham District 
Planning Framework or an adopted neighbourhood plan. The Council is able to 
demonstrate a 5-year housing land supply and consequently the proposed development 
would be contrary to the overarching strategy and hierarchy approach of concentrating 
development within the main settlements of the District. Furthermore, the proposed 
development is not essential to its countryside location. Consequently, the proposal for 
a new dwelling on the site represents unsustainable development contrary to policies 1, 
3, 4 and 26 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015), Policy 5 of the Slinfold 
Neighbourhood Plan (2018) and guidance within the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2018).

 2. The proposed dwelling, by virtue of its design and appearance, would result in an 
unacceptable addition within the site which would result in an urbanising effect on the 
countryside. The proposed dwelling would represent an incongruous, unsympathetic 
and unacceptable design which would not be in keeping with the rural character of the 
countryside location and would be insensitive and harmful to the open setting of the site. 
The proposal is therefore contrary to policies 26, 32 and 33 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework (2015), Policy 5 of the Slinfold Neighbourhood Plan (2018) and 
policies within the National Planning Policy Framework (2018).

Background Papers: DC/19/0905

Page 68



Bottlehouse Copse

74.6m

Farm

Pond

A
 2

9

Track

Bottle House

Cottage

House North

Black Barn Farm

Pond

Pond

71.3m

Pond

Upper Bottle House

Upper Lydwicke

House South

Millstones

Lower Bottle

Lower Bottle

Slinfold Barn

Farm

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

A07) DC/19/0905

Upper Bottle House, Slinfold

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

19/08/2019

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/19/1149 - Christs Hospital School, The Avenue, Christs Hospital
	A06) DC-19-1149 plan

	7 DC/19/0905 - Upper Bottle House, Stane Street, Slinfold
	A07) DC-19-0905 plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (North)
3 SEPTEMBER 2019

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Tony Bevis, Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, Peter Burgess, 
Roy Cornell, Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie, Brian Donnelly, 
Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, Frances Haigh, Richard Landeryou, 
Gordon Lindsay, John Milne, Colin Minto, Christian Mitchell, 
Godfrey Newman, Louise Potter, David Skipp, Claire Vickers and 
Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Andrew Baldwin, Tony Hogben, Stuart Ritchie, 
Ian Stannard and Belinda Walters

PCN/30  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 August 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

PCN/31  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/19/1149: Councillor Claire Vickers declared a personal interest in this item 
because her home was in close proximity to the site, although the proposal 
would not have a direct impact on it.

PCN/32  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/33  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/34  DC/19/1149 - CHRISTS HOSPITAL SCHOOL, THE AVENUE, CHRISTS 
HOSPITAL

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
number of additional sports and recreation facilities, car parking and 
landscaping in the vicinity of the Bluecoats Sports Centre, in conjunction with 
Christ’s Hospital school.  

This application was a re-submission of DC/18/1268, which had been refused 
by the Committee in January 2018 on the grounds that the benefits would not 
outweigh the significant landscape harm in a countryside location, and it would 
result in an adverse effect on the amenity of neighbouring residents by virtue of 



Planning Committee (North)
3 September 2019

2

noise and light (Minute No. PCN/74 (08.01.19) refers).  The current application 
sought to overcome these reasons for refusal.

The application included the following: 

 Two storey extension to the west of sports centre to provide a new swimming 
pool, spa facilities, two class studios, fitness suite and enlarged café; 

 All-weather six-lane running track with floodlighting; 
 Outdoor exercise area; 
 Downgrading and closure of part of Infirmary Drive to sprint track; 
 3G Artificial grass rugby/football pitch with floodlighting; 
 Parking for 272 cars; 
 New access road from Christ’s Hospital Road; 
 Use of land to east to relocate spoil.
 Landscaping, SuDS drainage system, fencing and lighting. 

There were a number of differences compared to the previous application 
including:

 Relocation and reduction in scale of Adventure Trail;
 Athletics track lowered into the ground by half a metre, with scaled down 

spectator seating;
 3G pitch moved further south;
 Floodlighting revised to be controllable and minimise light spill;
 2.5 kilometre running trail removed;
 Eight fewer trees to be removed and enhanced tree planting;
 SUDS pond removed;
 More detailed Noise Assessment Plan and full Travel Plan, with restriction on 

large events to be limited to four a year and capped at 1,000 people.

The applicant would also fund a Traffic Regulation Order to reduce the speed 
limit on Tower Hill and Christ’s Hospital Road to 30mph and traffic calming 
measures to the west of the site.

The application site was located approximately three kilometres south-west of 
Horsham and was outside and adjacent to the built-up area boundary of Christ’s 
Hospital. It was grassland used for sports pitches in the summer months in the 
northern part of the school campus. The sports centre was used by the school 
and members of the public. The school itself included two groups of Grade II* 
Listed Buildings. There were a number of Grade II Listed Building residences 
nearby, and properties in Barnes Wallis Avenue and Bluecoat Ponds were 
close to the northwest boundary. 

The Parish Council objected to the application. There had been 82 
representations objecting to the application, including an objection from the 
Horsham District Cycle Forum and two objections received after publication of 
the report, and 37 responses supporting the application.  

Three members of the public spoke in objection to the application. The 
applicant, the applicant’s transport consultant and the applicant’s agent all 
addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  The Cabinet Member for 



Planning Committee (North)
3 September 2019

3

3

Leisure and Culture address the Committee in support of the proposal.  A 
representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the application. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; an assessment of the benefits of the proposal; impact on 
landscape and trees; design, layout and specification of the facilities; impact on 
the Listed Buildings; highways; and neighbouring amenity.   

Members discussed aspects of the proposal including: its impact on the 
highway network and neighbouring amenity, particularly during largescale 
events; the extent to which the facilities would be used by the wider community; 
the removal of trees; and the lighting of the athletics track.

Members concluded that the proposal had not overcome the first reason for 
refusing application DC/18/1268 and the cumulative impact of the development 
on the surrounding area would cause harm to the landscape character in this 
countryside location, and the benefits of the proposal did not outweigh this 
harm.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/1149 be refused for the following 
reasons: 

The proposal results in significant landscape harm in a countryside 
location which is not outweighed by the benefits of the development.  
The scheme is therefore contrary to Policies 25 and 26 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

PCN/35  DC/19/0905 - UPPER BOTTLE HOUSE, STANE STREET, SLINFOLD

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of an agricultural building and erection of a detached L shaped 
two-storey dwelling and a stables building to the south.  A paddock adjacent to 
the house was proposed.  The dwelling would use an existing access from 
Stane Street.

The application site was located in the countryside to the west of Stane Street 
approximately one and a half kilometres from Slinfold.  There were a number of 
outbuildings as well as Upper Bottle House on the wider site.  

The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been 12 
representations supporting the application and one of comment.   The applicant 
addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  

Members noted that there were no planning objections to the proposed stables.  
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated the key 
issues for consideration in determining the proposal, in particular the character 



Planning Committee (North)
3 September 2019

4

of the proposal and its impact on the visual amenities of the street scene and 
the amenity of neighbouring occupiers.  

The applicant had put forward an argument that the dwelling should be allowed 
as the conversion of the agricultural building into residential could be 
undertaken under permitted development rights.  There was therefore an 
argument that there was a ‘fall back’ position.  Members were advised by 
officers that, in their opinion, the agricultural building failed to meet the criteria 
for permitted development rights and that there was no ‘fall back’ argument for 
the construction of a new dwelling.  
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/0905 be refused for the following 
reasons:

 01 The proposed dwelling is located in a countryside location, 
outside of any defined built-up area boundary, on a site not 
allocated for development within the Horsham District Planning 
Framework or an adopted neighbourhood plan. The Council is 
able to demonstrate a 5-year housing land supply and 
consequently the proposed development would be contrary to 
the overarching strategy and hierarchy approach of 
concentrating development within the main settlements of the 
District. Furthermore, the proposed development is not 
essential to its countryside location. Consequently, the proposal 
for a new dwelling on the site represents unsustainable 
development contrary to policies 1, 3, 4 and 26 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (2015), Policy 5 of the Slinfold 
Neighbourhood Plan (2018) and guidance within the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2018).

 02 The proposed dwelling, by virtue of its design and appearance, 
would result in an unacceptable addition within the site which 
would result in an urbanising effect on the countryside. The 
proposed dwelling would represent an incongruous, 
unsympathetic and unacceptable design which would not be in 
keeping with the rural character of the countryside location and 
would be insensitive and harmful to the open setting of the site. 
The proposal is therefore contrary to policies 26, 32 and 33 of 
the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015), Policy 5 of 
the Slinfold Neighbourhood Plan (2018) and policies within the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2018).

The meeting closed at 7.15 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm



Planning Committee (North)
3 September 2019

5

5

CHAIRMAN


